BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-341-101
Issue 4, June 1977
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS
STP AND C2F
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,

a telephone company PBX to an off-premise extension
using CP facilities and telephone.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) Basic Unit
•Unit, Interconnecting, •12oc• -one per
PCA STP or C2F (Fig. 1).
Note: Any 120-type IU can be used with
PCA STP, but a •120B(MD) or 12oc• is always
required with PCA C2F.
(b) Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
Note 1: If a 23-inch rack is not available
on customer premises, provide a 16C apparatus
mounting (for 615A panel) or an ED-91180-72,
Group 21 apparatus cabinet (for 604C panel).
Note 2: Order the following apparatus as
required on the basis that PCA STP will
require -24 •talk battery• volts only and
PCA C2F will require -48 •talk battery• volts
only.
Page 2
•Panel, 604C-one per fourteen IUs, -24V
supply
•Unit, Apparatus, 21A-one per 604C panel
to convert panel to -48V supply
•Panel, 615A-one per three IUs (-24V or
-48V supply)
• Bracket, 99B-one per three 615A panels
• Cable, Connecting, A25B-one per 615A
panel; one to four per 604C panel (see Fig. 3)
•Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50-as required
•Block, Connecting, 66B4-25-as required
Note: Other blocks may be used when
specified by local engineering.
• Clip, Bridging, B-as required, 25 per
package
• •Power source(s) with talk battery and ±105V
ringing supply-locally engineered and installed
when existing PBX power supply is insufficient:
STP-A 20- or 30-type power unit (-24V
talk battery and ringing supply)
C2F-A KS-15620,L22 rectifier (-48V talk
battery) and a 20C2 power unit (ringing
only)•
•Protector, KS-20944, List 1 (-24V) for STP
or List 2 (-48V) for C2F-one required
when CP de power supply is used.
(c) Replaceable Components
For 604B (MD) and 604C Panels:
•Fuse, 70F, 1/4 ampere-13 per panel
•Fuse, 70A, 1-1/3 amperes-3 per panel
• Fuse, 70G, 1/2 ampere-2 per panel
• Indicator, 17C-49, or equivalent-for optional
fuse alarm ..
For 616A Panel:
• Fuse, 24E, 1/2 ampere-8 per panel.
DESIGN FEATURES
2.03 The 120-type IU provides voice frequency
coupling between Bell System telecommunications
network and CPE and off-hook supervision and
rotary dial pulsing or tone address signaling from
CPE.
Other features are listed below:
•Limits excessive signal levels on the
transmission leads from the CPE.
• Provides de talk battery to the CPE.
• Current drains are as follows:
Maximum-0.046 ampere at 20 volts de, or
0.093 ampere at 45 volts de
Typical-0.045 ampere at 24 volts de, or
0.055 ampere at 48 volts de.
ISS 4, SECTION 463-341-101
• Maximum external CP conductor loop when
connected to CT and CR is 200 ohms for